The President
Palikir, Pohnpei
Federated States of Micronesia

May 2, 2013
The Honorable Isaac V. Figir RECEIN
Speaker MA\( 3 2{}]3
17" FSM Congress

S Congress

Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Figir:

I'am pleased to inform Congress that I have signed the following congressional act to
become Public Law No. 17-86:

Congressional Act No. 17-89, “AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND SECTION 4 OF PUBLIC
LAW NO. 17-59, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO. [7-63, TO MODIFY THE USE
OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED FOR THE PURPOSE OF
FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF
POHNPEI, AND FOR OTHER PURPQSES.”

With warm personal regards, I remain,

Sincerely,

(lofidr

%’ Manny Mori

President

Enclosures:

b ol

Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court
Secretary, Department of Justice
Director, SBOC

ve Counsel. (

Libray, CF
FSM PIO



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O.Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, I'M 96941
Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338
IFax: (691) 320-5122

Office of the Chief Clerk FSM CONGRESS
april &9 , 2013

His Excellency Manny Mori
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Mori:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No.
17-89, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND SECTION 4 OF PUBLIC LAW NO.
17-59, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO. 17-63, TO MODIFY THE USE
OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOQUSLY APPROPRIATED FOR THE PURPOSE OF
FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF
POHNPEI, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed by the
Seventeenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia,
Fifth Special Session, 2013, by a two-thirds vote of all the
State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

\ O b Q-

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 17-89
(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-221)

SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE
Ty g FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
= j 5 FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION
L)

APRIL 15 - 19, 2013

[ rivdias 79
Ay

’l'
Pl

™y -
et ot T
TES e

Frmai ¥

PUBLIC LAWNo. 1 7- 86

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND SECTION 4 OF PUBLIC LAW NO. 17-59, AS AMENDED BY
PUBLIC LAW NO. 17-63, TO MODIFY THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY
APPROPRIATED FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL
PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF POHNPEL AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: BERNEY MARTIN
DATE: APRIL 12,2013

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
WITHDRAWN — APRIL 18, 2013
FIRST READING: APRIL 18,2013
SECOND READING: APRIL 19, 2013

s b

Liwiana Ramon Toants
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress




CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O.Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, FM 96941
Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338
Fax: (691) 320-5122

i

T,

Office of the Speaker

PRESIDENTIAL cosery
& £SID LﬂT’” . NO: fﬂﬂ%gé

Sf} f C"l“’"}!ﬂnqj

e

ACT NO. 17-89

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-221)

We hereby certify that on April 19 the foregoing act passed
Second and Final Reading of the Seventeenth Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia, Fifth Special Session, 2013,
by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as
required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution

of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Eho b o

Isaac V. Figir

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

\_apey-

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia



SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2013 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-221

YR T\
TUDLIV LHW No. 1 i 8(5

AN ACT

To further amend section 4 of Public Law No. 17-59, as amended by
Public Law No. 17-63, to modify the use of certain funds previously
appropriated for the purpose of funding public projects and.social
programs in the State of Pohnpei, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1 Section 1. Section 4 of Public Law No. 17-59, as amended by
2 Public Law No. 17-63, is hereby further amended to read as

3 follows:

4 “Section 4. Of the sum of $1,260,000 appropriated by

5 this act, $360,000 is apportioned for Pohnpei State for
6 public projects and social programs.

7 State of Pohnpei ...civieteeeriiteneennennns $ 360,000
8 (1) At-Large ....ceeeneececceanenanasnocnns 90,000
9 (a) Sea cucumber export projects

10 (Travel expenses for expert processers and

11 training for pProCessSOrs) ......ceceeeeeesccnn 15,000
12 (b) Road repair projects

13 (Materials and equipment rentals) .......... 45,000
14 (c) School bus purchase, shipment

15 duties, ServViCeS ... viieeeeeeenneoesonooecens 0
16 (d) Delegation constituents wvisit... 15,000
17 (e) Aid to Non-Public High Schools.. 10,000
18 (f) To defray the cost of transporting

19 students from Mwokilloa and Pingelap

CBL 17-252



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO.

17-221

o LU s W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(POL and ship supplies) ...cccececoces ceees $
(2) Election District No. 1 ......... cane
(a) Purchase of sailing materials ..
(b) Contribution for Sports .
equipment/activities ...ccciiiiiiiiiiae..
(c) Road Improvement .....ccceecceeee
(3) Election District No. 2 ....ccceneene
(a) Purchase of Police vehicle
and accesSOries ....ccececceces Cecessenennn
(b) Access road and site clearance -
Enipein Pah, Kitti .ccciesnerccaccaccccnces
(c) Road improvement — Nanpahlap,
Madolenihmw ......cccecee csssascecasaccscnse
(d) Water Tank-Dioan, Kitti (Ni Kahng)
(e) Purchase of PVC pipes for Temwen
and Tamoroi, Madolenihmw ........ cesecscons
(£) Students financial assistance ..
(g) Culvert bridge-Pahnsapw,
Madolenihmw ....... cesecccecscesscacaannn .o
(h) Sport facilities improvement-
Section 4, Madolenihmw .......... ceccesssne
(i) Administrative support, Election
District No. 2, Pohnpei State ....... ceesen
(j) Pahlap/Kepime road maintenance .

(k) Lehdau-Madol road maintenance ..

2 of 3

5,000

90,000

20,000

10,000

60,000

90,000

22,000

12,500

10,000
5,000

5,000
5,000

5,000

5,000

2,500

10,000
5,000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-221

PUBLICTAWNo_ 17~ 86

1 (1) Swine project/medication and treatment $3,000
2 (4) BElegtion District NO« Dewswswssswswes 90,000
3 (a) Student financial assistance.... 7,000
4 (b) Medical referral assistance..... ; 7,000
5 (¢} Community wabter projects .. .. 15,000
6 (d) Election District No. 3

7 administrative SUpPOBE . canm e m om e v mom wow ww 17,000
8 (e) Road improvement/beautification. 44,000”
9 Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the

10 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

11 becoming law without such approval.

12
13
14
15 /Z!ﬂ/ 5 , 2013
7
16 44/
17
18
. 2L / GlD
20 %
Manﬁy Mori
71 President
Federated States of Micronesia
22
23
24
25

3 of 3



