

The President

Palikir, Pohnpei Federated States of Micronesia

May 2, 2013

The Honorable Isaac V. Figir Speaker 17th FSM Congress Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Figir:

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 17-400
FSM CONGRESS

RECEIVED
MAY 3 2013
FSM Congress
Speakers Office

I am pleased to inform Congress that I have signed the following congressional act to become Public Law No. 17-86:

Congressional Act No. 17-89, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND SECTION 4 OF PUBLIC LAW NO. 17-59, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO. 17-63, TO MODIFY THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF POHNPEI, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

With warm personal regards, I remain,

Sincerely,

Manny Mori President

Enclosures:

Xc:

Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court Secretary, Department of Justice

Director, SBOC

Legislative Counsel, CFSM

Library, CFSM

FSM PIO

FEDANCE OF THE STATE OF THE STA

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 17-406

Office of the Chief Clerk

His Excellency Manny Mori President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Mori:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 17-89, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND SECTION 4 OF PUBLIC LAW NO. 17-59, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO. 17-63, TO MODIFY THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF POHNPEI, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which was passed by the Seventeenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fifth Special Session, 2013, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk, Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 17-406 FSM CONGRESS

SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION APRIL 15 - 19, 2013

PUBLIC LAW No. 17-86

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND SECTION 4 OF PUBLIC LAW NO. 17-59, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAW NO. 17-63, TO MODIFY THE USE OF CERTAIN FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF POHNPEI, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: BERNEY MARTIN

DATE: APRIL 12, 2013

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

WITHDRAWN - APRIL 18, 2013

FIRST READING: APRIL 18, 2013

SECOND READING: APRIL 19, 2013

Liwiana Ramon Ioan's Chief Clerk, FSM Congress

Office of the Speaker

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 19-406
FSM CONGRESS

ACT NO. 17-89

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-221)

We hereby certify that on April 19 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Seventeenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Fifth Special Session, 2013, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Isaac V. Figir

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 17-221

PUBLIC LAW No. 17-86

AN ACT

To further amend section 4 of Public Law No. 17-59, as amended by Public Law No. 17-63, to modify the use of certain funds previously appropriated for the purpose of funding public projects and social programs in the State of Pohnpei, and for other purposes.

B

BE I	T ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRO	NESIA:
1	Section 1. Section 4 of Public Law No. 17-59, as am	ended by
2	Public Law No. 17-63, is hereby further amended to read a	s
3	follows:	
4	"Section 4. Of the sum of \$1,260,000 appropria	ted by
5	this act, \$360,000 is apportioned for Pohnpei S	tate for
6	public projects and social programs.	
7	State of Pohnpei\$	360,000
8	(1) At-Large	90,000
9	(a) Sea cucumber export projects	
10	(Travel expenses for expert processers and	
11	training for processors)	15,000
12	(b) Road repair projects	
13	(Materials and equipment rentals)	45,000
14	(c) School bus purchase, shipment	
15	duties, services	0
16	(d) Delegation constituents visit	15,000
17	(e) Aid to Non-Public High Schools	10,000
18	(f) To defray the cost of transporting	
19	students from Mwokilloa and Pingelap	

	PUBLIC LAW No. :	17-86
-	(POI and ohin gunnling)	5,000
1	(POL and ship supplies)\$	•
2	(2) Election District No. 1	90,000
3	(a) Purchase of sailing materials	20,000
4	(b) Contribution for Sports ,	
5	equipment/activities	10,000
6	(c) Road Improvement	60,000
7	(3) Election District No. 2	90,000
8	(a) Purchase of Police vehicle	
9	and accessories	22,000
10	(b) Access road and site clearance -	
11	Enipein Pah, Kitti	12,500
12	(c) Road improvement - Nanpahlap,	
13	Madolenihmw	10,000
14	(d) Water Tank-Dioan, Kitti (Ni Kahng)	5,000
15	(e) Purchase of PVC pipes for Temwen	
16	and Tamoroi, Madolenihmw	5,000
17	(f) Students financial assistance	5,000
18	(g) Culvert bridge-Pahnsapw,	
19	Madolenihmw	5,000
20	(h) Sport facilities improvement-	
21	Section 4, Madolenihmw	5,000
22	(i) Administrative support, Election	
23	District No. 2, Pohnpei State	2,500
24	(j) Pahlap/Kepime road maintenance.	10,000
25	(k) Lehdau-Madol road maintenance	5,000

	PUBLIC LAW No. 1	7- 86
1	(1) Swine project/medication and treatment	\$3,000
2	(4) Election District No. 3	90,000
3	(a) Student financial assistance	7,000
4	(b) Medical referral assistance,	7,000
5	(c) Community water projects	15,000
6	(d) Election District No. 3	
7	administrative support	17,000
8	(e) Road improvement/beautification.	44,000"
9	Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by	the
10	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its	
11	becoming law without such approval.	
12		
13		(80
14	$M_{\rm b} = 2$	
15	May 3.	2013
16		
17		
18	1	
19	2 M (7-0+ (1)	0
20	Manny Mori	
21	President Federated States of Micror	nesia
22	reactated beates of micron	10010
23		
24		
25	•	